Regarding the theme of FM, online, and digital radio, 279 informants were involved in 

this study from July to August 2020, with varying educational qualifications, gender, and 
geographical locations, bringing uniqueness to the findings.  

One hundred fifty-two (152) informants with secondary school qualifications and one 

hundred twenty-seven (127) with tertiary certificates. One hundred thirty-four (134) are male 
informants, while one hundred forty-five (145) informants are female. Ninety-nine (99) of 
them live in urban areas (10,000-74,000 people), seventy-four (74) is from small urban (1,000-
9,999 people), seventy-seven (77) are from rural areas, and twenty-nine (29) are from 
metropolitan (more than 75,000 people).